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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES £

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
JUIy 13, 2007 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510) 567-6700

Mr. Larry Pearce FAX (510) 337-9335
MBM Corporation

5675 Sunol Blvd.

Fleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002740 and Geotracker Global D T0600126288, MBM Corporation,
5675 Sunol Blvd., Pleasanton, CA 94566 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Pearce:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case
closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the
reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel ieak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

» Residual total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel remain in soil at concentrations up to 16 ppm.
If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely

g~
Deonna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary



Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc)

SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Danielle Stefani {w/enc)
Livermore-Pieasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

City of Pleasanton Planning and Community
Development {w/enc)

200 Old Bernal Avenue

P.O. Box 520

Pleasanton, CA 94566-0802

Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Ms. Colleen Winey, QIC 80201 (w/enc)
Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Frank Goldman

Environmental and Hydrogeological Consulting
P.O. Box 59

Sonoma, CA 95478

Jerry Wickham (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), File (w/enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
REMEDJAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFIC ATIONO) 337-9335

July 13, 2007

Mr. Larry Pearce
MBM Corporation
5675 Sunol Blvd.
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002740 and Geotracker Global ID T0600126288, MBM Corporation,
5675 Sunci Blvd., Pleasanton, CA 94566 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Pearce:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s} at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Ariu 15
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health
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Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: January 17, 2007

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

it. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: MBM Corporation

Site Facility Address: 5675 Sunal Boulevard, Pleasanton, CA 94566

RB Case No.: - Local Case No.. - LOP Case No.: RO0002740
URF Filing Date: 06/03/04 SWEEPS No.: --- APN: 947-4-3-4
=—————————————— == == ———
Responsible Parties Addresses ‘ Phone Numbers
Larry Pearce, MBM Corporation ggggg’:‘»unol Boulevard, Pleasanton, CA
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Plac(;{'(;s:r?\ove d? Date
1 20,000 gallons Diesel Removed |  05/13/2004
2 20,000 gallons Diesel Removed - 05/13/2004
3 6,000 gallons Diesel Removed 05/13/2004
4 500 gallans Motor Oil - Removed 11/06/1990
5 600 gallons Waste Ol Removed 11/06/1990
Piping Removed 05/13/2004

Ill. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No holes, cracks, or other signs of failure were observed in the tanks
during removal; haowever, the 6,000-gallon diesel UST was damaged during removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: —-
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Alameda County Environmental Healith

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: January 17, 2007

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: MBM Corporation

Site Facility Address: 5675 Sunol Boulevard, Pleasanton, CA 94566

RB Case No.: --- Local Case No.. -— LOP Case No.: ROQ002740
URF Filing Date: 06/03/04 SWEEPS No.: - APN: 947-4-3-4
_—————  —————————— |
Responsible Parties | Addresses Phone Numbers
Larry Pearce, MBM Corporation gg;gBSunol Boulevard, Pleasanton, CA
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents Closed Date
In Place/Removed?
1 20,000 gallons Diesel Removed 05/13/2004
2 20,000 gallons Diesel Removed 05/13/2004
3 6,000 gallons Diesel Removed 05/13/2004
4 500 gallons Motor Oil Removed 11/06/1980
5 600 gallons Waste Oil Removed 11/06/1980
Piping Removed 05/13/2004

Ill. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No holes, cracks, or other signs of failure were observed in the tanks
during removal;, however, the 6,000-gallon diesel UST was damaged during removal,

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -—-
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Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 4 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 6 Lowest Depth: 7 Flow Direction: West Northwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source,

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A totat of 37 water supply wells are located within 1/2 —mile of the site. Based
on their groundwater flow direction and distance of the wells from the site, none of the wells are expected to be receptors
for the site. The nearest water supply welf to the site is 3S/1E 29G7, which is located approximately 400 feet south of
the site. Based on the cross gradient location of well 38/1E 290G7 and the distance from the site, the well is not expected
to be a receptor for the site. The nearest downgradient water supply well is an irrigation well 3S/1E 29C which is
approximately 1,200 feet west of the site. Based on the limited extent of potential groundwater contamination from the
site and distance of the downgradient wells from the site, the downgradient wells are not expected to be a receptor for
the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Bernal Subbasin of Livermore/Amadeor Basin

Nearest SW Name: Sycamore Creek is approximately 125 fest
northwest of the site. Sycamore Creek flows through an
underground culvert approximately 60 feet northeast of the
forimer diesel USTs.

Is surface water affected? No

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Where are reporis filed? Alameda Couniy Environmental Health

?
Reports on file? Yes and Livermore Pleasanten Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPQOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units} | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
T | S g ks | Tareotedte Bty oo nass et | osnazoo
Piping Not reported Not reported ‘ 05/13/2004
Free Product None - -

Soil None - -
Groundwater None .- —
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 7 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before ~Rrpem) After Before e len) After
TPH (Gas} <1 <1 <50 <50
TPH (Diesel) 16 16 5,500 <100
Qil and Grease NA NA NA NA
Benzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5
Totuene 0.006 0.006 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.012 0.012 <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.038 0.038 0.54 <0.5
Lead NA(1) NA(1) NA(1) NA(1)
MTBE NA(2) NA(2) <2(3) <2(3)
Other (8240/8270) <0.5 <0.5 B8.6(4) <0.5(4)

(1) No metals analyses conducted.

(2} No analysis for MTBE, fuel oxygenates, or lead scavengers in soil.
{3) MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME <2.0 ppb; TBA <10 ppb in groundwater. EDB and EDC <0.5 ppb in groundwater.

{4) Tetrachloroethene = 8.6 pph in groundwater sample from well MW-3 collected on 08/16/95. No VOCs detected in
groundwater samples collected on 04/12/06.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is within a mixed commercial and residential area of Pleasanton, CA. Eight soil borings were advanced in
the area of the former diesel UST tank pit in May 1990. Two of five soil samples collected from the borings contained
TPH as diesel at concentrations of 1.3 and 1.4 ppm. TPH as gasoline and benzene were not detected in the sail
samples. Vapor monitoring wells were installed in five of the eight soil borings within the former diesel UST tank pit
on May 29 and 30, 1990.

A 500-gallon motor oil UST and 600-gallon waste oil UST were removed from the site in November 1990. The waste
oil product line was pressure tested and found to be tight. Therefore, the line was grouted in place over the section
running from the service pit inside the building to the waste oil tank pit. The vent lines, which are within the walls of
the truck maintenance building were left in place and grouted at the bottom. Soil samples collected beneath the
tanks contained less than 5 ppm of TPH as motor oil. Stockpiled soil from the waste oil tank pit contained 120 ppm
of TPH as motor il and stockpiled soil removed from the motor oil tank pit contained 180 ppm of TPH as motor oil.
The stockpiled soil was disposed off-site. The City of Pleasanton issued a closure letier for the tanks on February 8,
1991.

On August 14 and 15, 1995, three exploratory borings were drilled adjacent to the former waste oil tank, former motor
oil tank, and existing diesel fuel tanks. TPH as motor oil was detected in soil samples from the three soil borings at
concentrations up to 62 ppm. TPH as diesel was detected in soil samples from the three soil borings at
concentrations up to 5.2 ppm. TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and VOCs were not detected in the soil samples. Monitoring
wells (MW-1 through MW-3) were installed in the three borings. Groundwater samples from the three monitoring
wells did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, benzene, toluene, or
ethylbenzene, Xylenes were detected in groundwater from well MW-2 at a concentration of 0.5 ppb and
tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in groundwater from well MW-3 at a concentration of 8.6 ppb. PCE was not
detected in groundwater from any monitoring wells during subsequent groundwater sampling events.

Three diesel USTs were removed from the site in May 2004. TPH as diesel was detected in soil samples collected
below the tanks at concentrations up to 5.7 ppm. No stockpile soil sample results were reported. The tank pit was
backfilled with excavated soil and imported fill. The 6,000-gallon single-wall fiberglass UST was damaged during
removal, causing a release of residual fuel from the tank. Three water samples were collected from water that
accumulated in depressions below each of the tanks. A water sample collected below the 6,000-gallon UST tank
contained 5,500 ppb of TPH as diesel; water samples collected from below the other two tanks contained TPH as
diesel at concentrations of 150 and 220 ppb, respectively. The water sample collected in the area of the 6,000-gallon
diesel tank appeared to have been affected by the surface release of diesel fuel during tank removal and does not
appear to be representative of groundwater quality. An aboveground tank system was subsequently installed in the
location of the former USTs.

In April 2008, one monitoring well (MW-4) was installed downgradient of the former diesel USTs. Soil samples
collected at depths ranging from 5 to 26 feet bgs did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH as diesel.
Groundwater samples were collected from each of the four monitoring wells on April 26, 2006. TPH as gasoline,
TPH as diesel, fuel oxygenates, lead scavengers, and chlorinated solvents were not detected in any of the
groundwater samples.
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V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? ---

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? ---

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon currentland use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for commercial land use only. If a
change in land use to residential or other conservative scenario occurs at this property, Alameda County
Environmental Health must be notified and the case needs to be re-evaluated.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or dead notification filed? No Date Recorded: -

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissicned: 0 Number Retained. 4

List Enforcement Actions Takenh: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: --

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

_Considerations and/or Variances:

The nearest monitoring wells to the former USTs (MW1 and MW2) are located in a cross gradient direction
approximately 10 and 20 feet, respectively, north of the former UST tank pit. The nearest well downgradient of the
former USTs is approximately 65 feet west northwest of the former tank pit. Diesel fue! may be presentin
groundwater beneath and immediately downgradient of the former tank pit. However, fuel hydrocarbons were not
detected in either the cross gradient or downgradient monitoring wells. Based on the proximity of the cross gradient
and downgradient wells, a plume, if present, is limited in extent to the area of the former tank pit and does not pose
a risk to downgradient receptors or groundwater resources in the area.

No .analyses for metals were performed during the removal of the waste oil tank in 1995,

No analyses for MTBE, fuel oxygenates, or lead scavengers were performed for soil samples.

Caonclusion;

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information

available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure
for this site. '

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: mtggi Date: . ) ‘
rgna \MM DX 8 LA e O\ s !{\a7
Approved by: @nneﬂi Drogos, P.E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Maternials Specialist

_Signature:( ;//u/%:;’ 4,}/6 Date: O///Ca/t?.?
\ o/
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This closure approval 1s based upon the available information and with the grovision that the information provided to
this agency was accurata and reprasantative of site conditions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Nams: Cherie McGaulou

Tile; Englneering Genloglet _

RB Response: Cancur, based solely upon information
contained in this ¢ase closure summary.

Date Submitted to RB;

Signature: ‘_%\‘ M c. (s

Date: f/2~3/c7

Vill. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: ( { i 23 !Q-[ Date of Wall Decommizsioning Repart: ST l =) C".'f'

All Monitoring Wells Decommissloned{Yes Na | Number Decommissioned: 1 | Number Retained: e

Reason Wells Realained: o~ p\

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: M S L

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: X""‘b\ U\‘b Eé &qu - | Dater (o7 I (2 l f_‘:

Sita Layuut Sall Sample Location Mag, Weli Location Map, Lines of Section, Sac:tmn Line A-A’, Baction Line B-B'

M)

Attachmants:
1. Slte Location Map and Well Localion Maps (3 papes)
2.

(6 pages
3. Groundwater Elevation Cortour Maps (2 pages)
4. Soil Analytical Data (6 pages)
5. Geouncwater Analytical Data (4 pages)
8. Boring Logs {18 pages)

This decument and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL AGT ION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shalf be

rataired by the \ead agency a3 part of the officlal site file,
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Exceltech, Inc.

Project No. 330008-31

Proficient Foods
June 20, 1990

TABLE 1 |
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYSES DATA =
i
Ethyl
Sample Sample TPHD TPHG Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Number Depth {ft.) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) {ppm) __
|
VW-2 15 ND ND . ND 0.006 012 0.038
|
VW-3 15 1.3 ND ND ND ND 010
VW-4A 15 ND ND ND ND 0.0051 026
VW-5 15 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND
VYW-6 15 ND ND ND ND ND 010
ND Not detected at or ébove the laboratory detection limits 1
ppm Parts per million !
TPHD Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel !
TPHG Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

ft

For detection limits, refer to laboratory reports.

Feet below ground surface




Table 3: Soil Analytical Results
Proficient Food Company
5675 Sunol Boulevard
Pleasanton, California
Sample
Boring Date Depth TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene FEthylbenzene Xylenes VOCs Motor Qil
Number  Sampled  (feet)  (mg/kp) (a) (mg/kg)(a) (mgfkg) (a) (mg/kg)(a) (mg/kg)(@) (mg/kg)(a) (me/kg)(b) (me/kg) (a)
MW-1  14-Aug-95 5  ND(<1.0) 3.0(c) NIX<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) NIX<0.005) ND 25
14-Aug-95 10 ND(<1.0) ND{(<1.0) ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) NIX<0.005) ND ND(<1)
MW-2  14-Aug95 5 ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND{<0.005) NIX{<0.005) ND{<0.005) NDX(<0.005) ND 'ND(<1)
14-Aug-95 10 ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) NDX{<0.005) NIX<0.005) ND ND(<1})
MW-3  15-Aug-95 5 ND{(<1.0) 52() ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) -NIX<0.005) ND 35
15-Aug-95 10 ND(<1.0) ND{(<1.0) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND ND(<1)
Stockpile 15-Aug-95 ND{(<1.0) 3.1 (0) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND 62
(a) TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, and motor oil analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified. |
(b) VOCs analyzed by USEPA Method 8240,
(c) Unidentified hydrocarbons reported greater than C20.
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
VOCs Volatile organic compounds
NA Not analyzed
ND Not detected
mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram

Laboratory resulis from Sequoia Analytical, Walnut Creek, California.

Project No. RC0322.001

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. © &9




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

———————————T<lephone+-923798-1620—Fax—-925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

W. A, Craig Inc.

6940 Tremont Road

Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Client Project ID: #4225, MBM UST Date Sampled: 05/20/04
Date Received: 05/21/04
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 05/22/04
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/24/04-05/25/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Exrwaction method: SWS5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/B015Cm Work Order: 0405353
Lab 1D Client ID Matrix TPH{g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
004A TP-1 MBM S -— - ND ND ND ND 1 61
005A TP-2 MBM S “ - s ND ND ND ND 1 932
! . r
006A TP-3 MBM s - - ND ND ND ND 1 903
007A TP-4 MBM S - —- ND i ND ND ND 1 96.0
008A TP-5 MEM: 5 - — ND ND ND ND 1 958"
! "’ :
00%A TP-6 MBM 8 — — ND i ND " ND ND 1 91.0
: I
010A TP-7 MEM S — — ND ND ND ND 1 85.5 -
011A CP-14 S — — ND ND ND ND ] 101
012A CP-5-8 S — - ND ND ND ND i 976
013A CP-9-12 8 - - NI ND ND ND i 96.8
014A CP-13-16 S - - WD ND ND WD 1 88.6
L ; 1 I
a |
] !
i
i
|
Reporting Limit for DF =1; NA NA NA | NA NA NA 1 | ugL
NI reeams mot detected st or
above the reparting limit 8 1o 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 I jmg/Kg

# cluttered chromatogram; sampie peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

A

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reparted in pg/L, soil/sludge/salid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significani{aged gasoline?); c} lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant, biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢} TPH paticm that docs not appear 1o be derived from gasoline (steddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due te high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




#M___é; _McCampbell Analytical, Inc. T eamons otsDaresD fas T0IORICEE
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
W. A. Craig Inc. Client Project ID:  #4225; MBM UST Date Sampled:  05/20/04
6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 05/21/04
Client Contact: Tim Cook ' Date Extracted: 05/22/04
Dixon, CA 95620-9603
Client P.O.: . Date Analyzed: 05/24/04-05/27/04
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*

[Extraction method: SW35HI0C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0405353

LabID Client D Matrix TPH(d) DF | %S
0405353-601C WS- MBM W 220,27c | 99.7
0405353-002C WS-2 MBM w _ _ 150k 1 100
0405353-003C WS-3 MBM W 5500,2 1 103
0405353.004A TP-1 MBM s _ | ND * 1 102
0405353-005A TP-2 MBM s | ND . | 103

. 0405353-006A TP-3 MEM s ND : I 88.1
0405353-007A TP-4 MBM s ND | 90.4
0405353-008A TP-5 MBM s 5780 1 103
04053530094 TP-6 MBM 8 ND 1 86.6
0405353-D10A TP-7 MBM s ND 1 84.7
D405353-011A CP-1-4 8 4.4.0m t 101
0405353-012A CP-5-8 s o Tsak ! 102
0405353-013A CP-9-12 i s 16,8/ 1 103
04053530144 CP-13-16 | & 7320 1 103
Reporting Limit for DF <1; W 50 ng/L
N above the reportng s s | 10 me/Keg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pgiwipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L. and -
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L. :

# cluttered chromatogram resubting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract. .

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbelt Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compouonds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel is significant; d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; } onc to a few
isolated peaks present: g) oif range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
sreater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; ¥) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/nineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 - Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Proficient Food Company
5675 Sunol Boulevard
Pleasanton, California

Boring Date TPH-G  TPH-D Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes VOCs Motor Oil
Number  Sampled  (ug/L)(a)  (ug/L)(a)  (ue/l)(a) (ugM)(a) (ugl)(@) (ugl)@ egl)) (ua/l)(a)
MW-1  16-Aug-95 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<50)
MW-2  16-Aug-95 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<05) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.54 (c) ND(<50)
MW-3  16-Aug-95 ND(<50) ND(<50)  ND{<0.5) NIDX<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ) ND(<50)

(a) TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, and motor oil analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(b) VOCs analyzed by USEPA Method 8240.

{c) Laboratory analysis detected acetone at 16 pg/L and chloroform at 3.2 pg/L.,

(d) Laboratory analysis detected tetrachloroethylene at 8.6 pug/L.

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

VOCs Volatile organic compounds
NA Not analyzed

ND Not detected

ug/L Micrograms per liter

Laboratory results from Sequoia Analytical, Walnut Creek, California.

Project No. RC0322.00!

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

O




?_Ma&mpbelLAnalyﬁcal,lnc-

110 nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360

-1622

Website: www.mecampbelf.com E-mail: matn(@mecearmpbell.com

W. A. Craig Inc, Client Project ID:  #4225; MBM UST Date Sampled: 05/20/04
6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 05/21/04
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 05/25/04
Dixon, CA 95620-9603
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/25/04
Ozxygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW50308 Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order, (405353
Lab ID | 0405353-001B | 0405353-002B - 0405353-003B - 0405353-004A
Client 1D W5-1 MBM WS-2 MBM WSs-3 MBM TP-1 MBM L,
= ) Reporting Limit for
Matrix W § W W S b=l
o ; 1' e e - -
Compound Concentration ne/Kg re/ll
1
tert-Amyl methy] ether (TAME) ND ND i . ND NI 50 03
t-Butyl alcohel (TBA) ND ND ND ND 25 50
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND ND ND 50 0.5
1,2-Dichioroethane {1,2-DCA) NI : ND ND ND 5.0 0.5
Biisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND ND ND i ND 50 0.5
Ethanol ND ND ND ND 250 50
Ethyl tert-butyl ether [E'[‘LB E) ND ND ND NP 5.0 0.5
Methanol " ND ND ND ND 2500 500
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND ND 5.0 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%85: 101 99,8 ' 101 06.4
Comments
]

4 surroate diluted out of range or surrogate coclutes with another peak.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soiVsludge/solid samples in pp'ke, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/cil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high

organic conlent.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 20 Avene South, #D)7, Pacheon, CA 94553-5560
S pbell Analytical, Ine. -} . Telephone:925.798.1600. Fax - S25.798.1672

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main{@mecampbell.com

W. A. Craig Inc. Client Project ID:  #4225; MBM UST Date Sampled: 05/20/04
6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 05/21/04
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 05/24/04
Drixon, CA 95620-9603
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/24/04
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline vﬁth BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW50308 Analytical methods:  SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0405353
Lab [ Client ID Matrix TPH{g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | %88
001A WS.| MBM w — -— ND E ND ND ND 1 98.7
002A | WS2MBM | W _ - ND ND ND ND 1 1o
003a | WS-3MBM D ow - . ND ND ND ND i | 100
|
= :

Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 i pg/L
ND means vot detected at or
above the reparting limit 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samnples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueaus liquid samples in mg/L,

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

4+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattem that does not appear 1o be derived from gasoline (stoddard salvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isalated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compourds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) Yiguid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due 10 high MTBE content; k) TPH pattem that does not appear to be
derived from pasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern. Y

DHS Certification No. 1644 ' gela Rydelius, Lab Manager



MW-2 @ MW-3 @
e LOG OF BORING MW-1
ﬁAﬁﬁhhAd\l\'s-l“&AﬁAnAA‘A - -
| Proficient Food Company
N 5675 Sunol Boulevard
| U e BUILDING Pleasanton, California
Mt MAINTENANCE
_|MwA SHOP , : fled:
T Project No.: RC0322.001 Date Drilled: August 14, 1295
W Logged By. Robert Vassar  Drilling Method: 8" Hollow Stern Auger
_ Drilling Co.. West Hazmat  Sampling Method: 2® Split spoon
/@// Driller: Jeft Smith Driller’s License: 554979
£ € 8 2
£ a |
'WELL CONSTRUCTION & £ of § DESCRIPTION
O mow O
8" Bori Surface Elevation: 340.27'
onng Casing Elevation: 339.81'
0 A
m— Locking water- [ Fd  CONCRETE
[aad RaTs \tight cap ] | Fornns X
A A M .‘_L . Concrete T i ..‘: GRAVEL FilLL ,
Neat Cemeant , ;
Grout . — CLAY (CL); biack {2.5YR N2.5); 80-80% fines; 10-15%
2" Seh 40 PVC 5 = 20 gravel; very stiff; moist.
pre Blank casing -
V7 -
ff_f,:r;’r;: Bentonite
& e
- 10~ 17
A T—w2t25ad /
8”%1 5417 I | CLAYEY SILT (ML}; olive brown (2.5YR 4/4); 60% silt; 35-
0300  _| 40% clay,; trace sand; trace gravel; very stiff.
o T~2"Sch40PVC -
0.010" slotted - _.‘
casing _ | |
204 15 H
| @ 20 leet: wel.
- -
- - @ 22 feet: Gravelly Silt; light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6); 60-65%
; - N | silt; 35-40% gravel, medium dense. )
o 254 28
. ™ Total Depth Explored: 26 Feet
- = Time: 1000 Date: 8/14/95
30 = —
. Bori MW-1 sheet
Geraghty & Mitler, Inc. oring - 10f1

ATTAGHMENTS



MW-2 @ MW-3 ®
nnnnnnnnnn OO0 LO_G .OF BORING MW-2
e m R LR Proficient Food Company
P 5675 Sunol Boulevard
D IR BUILDING Pleasanton, California
P X MAINTENANCE
MW-1 SHOP
e . Project No.: RC0322.001 Date Drilled: August 14, 1995
e Logged By: Hobert Vassar  Drilling Method: B" Hollow Stem Auger
Drilling Co.. West Hazmat  Sampling Method: 2" Split spoon
/®/ Driller: Jeft Smith Driller's License: 554479
Ed 2 o
£ z £
WELL CONSTRUCTION & £ of 2 DESCRIPTION
o mgn O
] Surface Elevation: 340.23'
8" Borng . .
Casing Elevation: 340.05'
- o4
- ! . Locking water- ] || e ASPHALT
i L‘:.A..:.A_:f ek fight cap _ |
| s S i Concrete /
Neat Cement B '
- Grout - — / CLAY (CL): black {2.5YR N2.5); 80-90% fines; 5% sand;
e 2" Sch 40 PVC 6 = 14 trace gravel; stiff; moist.
i Blank casing -
[ Bentonite i
— Q18/95 < )
- 1200 10=f 14 @ 10 feet: olive brown (2.5YR 4/4}; 90-100% fines; trace
3 - ‘\# gravel; trace sand; moisl.
2/12 Sand . /
- 5%15- 38 % [HfEE  SILTY SAND (SM); olive brown (2.5YR 4/4); 60-65% sand;
L L 1315 N \ 35-40% fines; medium dense,; wet.
- T2 Sch40PVC A o JEglEis
- - 0.010" slotted - =
. casing ] | |
L 204 35 .
@ 20 feet: light olive brown (2.5YR 5/4); 30% coarse sand;
g ™ 5-10% gravel; irace fines; medium dense; wet.
. B @ 25 feel: very dense.
S S 25450+
[ . u Total Depth Explored: 26 Feet
3 - 1 Time: 1352 Date: 8/14/95
30 = -
. . MW.2 sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring - e




MW-2@ MW-3 ®
e, LOG OF BORING MW-3
— RO RO Proficient Food Company
FER TN L
LoD 5675 Sunol Boulevard
! i ; H
U BUILDING Pleasanton, California
] e MAINTENANGCE
SHOP . .
A Project No.: RC0322.001 Date Drilled: August 15, 1995
WPromaount : Logged By: Robert Vassar  Drilling Method: 8" Hollow Stem Auger
Driling Co.: West Hazmat ~ Sampling Method: 2" Spiil spoon
/®/ Driller: Jeff Smith Driller's License: 554979
£ £ & L
£ T £
WELL CONSTRUCTION § 5 of & DESCRIPTION
. ' OB oaown O
o Borin ' Surface Elevation: 340.61'
g Casing Elevation: 340.19'
0-
L . Locking water- AHHR ASPHALT
pasd poaad ' tight cap AR B
S i Sl Concrete el swrveaw
Neat Cement TS
Grout 7
2" Sch 40 PVC S =1 35 SILT (ML); olive brown (2.5YR 4/4}; 95% fines; trace sand;
i Blank casing - dry; hard.
Bentonite 7
8';1286%5 104 iy

fines; trace medium-grained sand; moist; hard.

o 36 g
':':'::: ‘\#2/1 2 Sand -1 % CLAY (CL); very dark grayish brown {2.5Y 3/2); 90-95%

| 1 -

215- 39
B oy GRAVELLY SILT (ML); reddish brown {5YR 4/4); 60-70%
(oo fines; 30-40% fine gravel; iron oxide staining; roots; hard;
el T~—2"sch4oPVC - a wet
0.010" slotted 4 | ’

casing ||
204 75 !

@ 22 Feet: Silt; yellow (2.5Y 6/6); 80-85% fines; 10-15%

] fine-grained sand; trace gravel; trace charcoal; hard; wet,
25-

] ] Total Depth Explored: 26 Feet

- — Time; 0942 Date: 8/15/95
30 -

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring MW-3 sih::tl




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 1 of 2

DRILL COMPANY: Clearheart SURFACE ELEVATION: LOGGED BY:  Frank Goldman
DEPTH TO WATER 1ST ENCOUNTERED: 13 ff | BORING DIAMETER: 8 inCh | DRILUNG METHOD: HSA
w2 < T a4
LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION T %?\ = “o
E % {\.‘(\3 -36\('9' % g g
Asphalt surface B N 2
Base Rock 11:20am |
| to 1]
11:50 am | 5
i A |
Silty clay, dark green, soft to firm, slightly F T
moist to moist, no odor -4 -
0 5
ppm - r
I . 12:00 pm{ 6
- 7 -
- 8 -
- 9 -4
5 10
ppm |-
-12:10 pmE11-
pOoCH
recovery ﬂ 2-
_—] 3
o e = —— — e e — e e —— em ._H-
Silty clay, brown, soft to firm, moist, no odor L]
15
MO con L,
Silty sand, light brown, dense, medium to 12:20 pm
coarse, very moist to wet; more coarse —174
with depth I
P 18-
_‘| Q.._

MBM Transportation, Inc.
5675 Sunol Blivd.
Pleasanton, CA

sorinG NO. MW=
DATE! 94-05-06




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

‘Poge 2of2

DRILL COMPANY: Clecrheart

SURFACE ELEVATION:

Frank Goldman

DEPTH TO WATER 1ST ENCOUNTERED: 13 ff | BORING DIAMETER: 8 inch | priting MemoD: HSA
w2 © %
LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION O E 80
2 3t
w
Silty sand, light brown, dense, medium to A
ce_mrse, very moist o wet; more coarse 12:30 pm 214 SM
with depth [
sandy gravel, light brown, dense to very, ]
dense, coarse to very coarse, wet -2.3
Clayey silt with sand, brown, firm, wet 24
25+
- Oppm [ 1
1:00 pm 267
End @ 26 V2 feet bgs, water @ 13', no caving Lyl
base rock fill from 0’ to 3' bgs P
‘ 28]
-29-
30
" 3 '|_
32
33
34 |
35
| 56
...37_
_38_
_3(?_
_4Q_
sornG No. MW- 4 MBM Transportation, Inc.
| 5675 Sunol Bivd.
DATE: 04-05-06
Pleasanton, CA
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EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 1 of |
PROJECT NAME:  Proficient Foods BORINGNO. VW1
DATEDRILLED: 5-29-90
EXCELTECH PROJECT NUMBER: ~ 330008-31 LOGGED BY: C.C.
z
—_ 8 - |20 ] 2
= = Q |CkE > |0
- w 125 Wl g
£l & |2 |B& SOIL DESCRIPTION - [WE
o s N I e
6] § 13822 k3
2] = o e _ = -
—— e ———— _,_m, 3 — J— S g O
O
. Concrete
1+ -
. GW| GRAVEL, olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), gravel 90-95%, medium sand S-10%, 0.3
7 very lopse, average gravel size 3/87-1/2"
31
4 -
5
&
7 -
8 -
9 -
10+
117
127
13
14: Hit concrete at 15", driller attempted to drill through concrete, but augers
i advanced only 2’ and stopped; abandoned boring; no sample 1aken;
boring sealed
15
164 Bottom of Boring = 15 feet
177
18
19
20
21~
. - H
w

REVIEWED BY R.G./CEG.




o EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 1 of |
l PROFECTNAME:  Proficient Foods BORINGNO.  VW-14
. DATE DRILLED: 5-29-90
| EXCELTECH PROJECT NUMBER: ~ 330008-31 LOGGED BY: C.C.
b
, 20 i 9
I- | ¢ o {ar w |z
g W Qo g 4 2 E
£l 2 |3 |8E SOIL DESCRIPTION 2 l8g
L J&| 3 |5)58 - 2z
RN - o e | - —7~.7w$}-——j -d e - v —— g O
l - Concrete
1 - -
) - SW | SAND, grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2); coarse sand 75-85%, medium sand 0.0
l 2 4 15-25%, damp
- 3 m
I [.:
I |
6 -
[ |-
- 8 7
[ |.:
N
lg 104
117
[ 124
13+
[- ~ Hit concrete at 15%; driller attempted to drill through concrete but augers
14 ~ advanced only 2' and stoppped: abandoned boring; no sample taken;
‘ - boring sealed 0.0
[ 154 ;
» 6: , Bottom of Boring = 15.feet
[ 17
18-
[ |
[ 20
214
-] Y
[ L~ """ "
REVIEWED BY R.G.JCEG.



L EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 1 of1
1 PROJECTNAME: Proficient Foods BORINGNO.  VW-2
L DATE DRILLED: 5/29/90
| EXCELTECH  rromcrnumser: 33000831 LOGGED BY: C.C.
A
-0 -] Y]
=1 2 o |6k o
' T v 2 |ad T
El g |2 v SOIL DESCRIPTION el R4
= [Til7;]
8| 5 |8|22 2 2
LI e o ;D_"E_—)L e e e e - = He—
) - Concrete
v 1 1 - -
. " GW | GRAVEL,olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), gravel 75-80%, medium sand 20-25%,
- 24 very loose, average gravel size 3/3"-1/2"
L) 3 )
- 4 0.0
_ 5
1] 6 “
j— 7 -
' 8 : - Small pieces of fiberglass encountered at approximately §'
N o
. i 03
101
N 117
12
’ 13- b o e e e e e mmmm e m e
- 1 4: GRAVELLY CLAY, very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), moderately
B plastic clay 75-80%, fine gravel 15-20%, average gravel size 3/8"-172" 03
IS e o= o o e e e o e o e R i e o o - — [
- 16 ‘ SILTY SAND, olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), damp, loose, sand 75-80%, silt
.- vw2s-11 11 10-15%, minor weathered gravels 5-15%, maximum gravel size 1 1/4",
17— average pravel size 3/8"
18
~ Bottom of Boring = 15 fect
- 194
20
214
] ~
e S

REVIEWED BY RG./JCEG.



[ r P 10l 1]
| EXPLORATORY BORING LOG age 1 0
| PROJECT NAME:  Proficient Foods BORINGNO. VW3
: DATE DRILLED: 5/30/50
| EXCELTECH PROJECT NUMBER:  330008-31 LOGGED BY: C.C.
z
l —_ S = ] 2
= = O {0OF > la
= o Qo |? < Y lEe
s 0 s |5 ™ SOIL DESCRIPTION c B2g
& = = |lzt? wi
sl = dloizel L B
& B |53 S - S
l - Concrete
. i 4 —
\ 7 GW-] GRAVEL to SAND, light yetlowish brown (2.5Y 6/4), gravel 65-75%. 03
I 27 sW | medium to coarse sand 25-35%, maximum gravel size 3/4", average size -
' . 3/16" - 144"
[ .
B 0.3
I |-
6
I [
8 -
I ‘ 9 : - Clayey with depth
I |-
1 l 1 -
I ‘ 12 I IO IS
- 13- GC| (LAYEY GRAVEL, probable backfill, grayish brown (2.5Y 5/4), clay
I ' 1 30-40%, gravel and coarse 60-70%, clay moderaie (0 high plasticity;
. i4- average grain size of coarsest fraction 3/167- 1/4” 0.3
\ 15 e e iy ity e = = ==
I ML | SANDY SILT, very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), silt 80-85%, fine sand
16 5-10%, minor clay 5-15%, relatively loose, moist
VW-3S-1| 10 [p.¢
CLAY, very dark gray (2.5Y N3/0), clay 95-100%, moist, moderate 10 -
" 17 : ry o
q high plasticity, minor fine gravels not more than 5%
18
. S _
] Bottom of Boring = 15 fect
I- [~ 20 7
— 21
u -
r REVIEWED BY RGJ/CEG.




EXCELTECH

1
|
|

DEPTH {ft.)
fAMF’LE No.

B l‘;OWS/FOOT

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROJECT NAME: Profcient Fooods BORING NO.
DATEDRILLED: 5/29/80

PROJECT NUMBER:  330008-31

UNIFIED SOIL
CLf\SSIHCATiON

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Page 1 of 1

VW-4A

LOGGED BY: C.C.

V*ATER LEVEL
READING
ppm

q:vm

15
lsﬁvwm&

17+
18+
194
20+

21+

Asphalt

e -

CL

SAND, dark grayish brown {2.5Y 4/2}, coarse sands to fine gravels 100%

Moister with depth

SANDY to GRAVELLY CLAY, dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2),
moist, very sticky, clay 60-70%, coarse sand (o fine gravel 30-40%

.-____.__...___-___-._._....-.....-...—_......_._-_-.-..._......_....-4

CLAY, dark yellowish brown (10YR 3/4), moderate plasticity,
moist, clay 75-85%, silt to fine sand 10-20%, fine gravels not more
than 5%

Bottam of Boring = 15 {eet

~

0.0

0.0

11_"—

REVIEWED BY R.G/CEG.




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page Lof ]
PROJECT NAME:  Proficient Foods BORINGNO. VW4
DATE DRILLED: 572950
EXCELTECH 'PROJECT NUMBER:  330008-31 LOGGED BY: C.C.
z
. J0 - O
= Z o |BE o |z
g w 21908 o |9 €
|l & |o |22 SOIL DESCRIPTION - 2§
o = 2 lew 0 o
81 5 15|38 e - g B
m |= o z |0
- Concrete
14 SW . . 0.0
. SAND, grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2), coarse sand 60-70%, medium sand
2 10-20%, rounded gravels 10-20%, maximum gravel size 1-1/4"
3 -
4 -
5 -]
& -
7 —
8 -
g .
10
117
124
13: Hit concrete at 15*; driller attempted 1o drill through concrete, but angers
i advanced only 2’ and stopped. Abandoned boring; no sample taken;
14- boring sealed. :
154
y N Bottorn of Boring = 15 fcet
17
18~
L" 19
— 20 ~
e
|- —~ N
h““

REVIEWED BY R.G./C EG.



- EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 1 of |

PROIECT NAME: Profcicnt Foods BORING NO. VW-5

DATE DRILLED: 5/30/50

PROJECT NUMBER:  330008-31 LOGGED BY: C.C.

EXCELTECH

REVIEWED BY RG./C.EG.

z
. s - | 2O o 10
=z 2 o |oe -
T | w 228 W lse
|l & |&|8% SOIL DESCRIPTION z [B§
o 5 z zo = O3
o < oyjzwq SR S SN - T ﬁ'"_ >
— 48 HEEEE z |o
0 .
_ Concrete -
1 sw | SAND, dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), well-graded sand 75-80%, fine 00
) 1 gravel 5-10; clay 10-20%, relatively loose, damp
3
4 -
' S N More clayey with depth 040
6 GW| CLAYEY GRAVEL, dark grayish brown (2.5 Y 4/2), moderately
7 plastic clay 20-30%, fine gravel 40-60%, relatively loose, damp,
7 becoming more clayey with depth
8 1 1.9
7] GC| CLAYEY GRAVEL, dark grayish brown (2.5Y 472), moderate 1o low 03
10- plasticity, clay 70-75%, gravel 10-15%, fine sand to silt 10-20%, damp
a | 0.0
117 CL
= SANDY CLAY, dark gray (2.5Y N4/U), moderate plasticity, sticky
12+ and cohesive clay 75-85%, medium to fine sand 15-25%, slightly
. moist
134
-
141
15 = m T e e S e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . = e e .
CL-CH] CLAY, dark yellowish brown (10 YR 4/4) cohesive, moderate to hi gh
16 CCL v Plasticityomoist | _ -
YW-55-11 8 SANDY CLAY, dark yellowish brown {10YR 4/4), low plasticity clay 0.0
17 70-80%, medium to fine sand 20-30%, moist, not slicky or cohesive
18 Bottom of Boring = 15 fect
19+
20
21
. ~
e RS ——————




P, 1ol
| EXPLORATORY BORING LOG age Lo
l PROJECT NAME:  Proficient Foods BORINGNO.  VW-6
- DATE DRILLED: 5290
l EXCELTECH PROJECT NUMBER:  330008-31 LOGGED BY: C.C.
z
. 2O ~d )
l- =1 £ |&Gla&E o |z
Tl w €lad 45
£l = |@ |82 SOIL DESCRIPTION - 28
o b 2 lcwm W
58| & |8]|z2 -3
e B N r & e — 1= i
[ _ | ___L_Concrete L e mmmaad
1 -
i GC| CLAYEY GRAVEL, very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), coarse sand 1o 0.0
[ 2 | _ _ | fine gravel 60-70%, clay 30-40%, moderate to high plasticity _ _ _ _ _ __ ] '
3] Gec | CLAYEY GRAVEL, very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), coarse sand to 00
i fine gravel 70-80%, clay 20-30%, moderate 1o high plasticity
| o
i , 0.0
| 5
6
| "
8 -
| 5-
_ 10+ S e —m e m e — = — ]
[ 1 GC
. CLAYEY GRAVEL, dark yellowish brown (10YR 3/4), coarse sand
12 to fine gravel 70-80%, clay 20-30%, moderate 1o high plasticity, damp
[ _ - 10 slightly moist 00
134
I~ |
B 15 R e i i e
[ - ML- SILTY CLAY, dark yellowish brown (10YR 3/4), meist, silt 55-60%,
16 clay 30-35%, rounded gravels and coarse sands 5-15%, maximum
. CL - ,
VW-65-1| 10 gravel size 17, average gravel size 3/16" 0.0
[ 174
18: Bottom of Boring = 15 fect
[ 19-
[ 20+
214
N N -
[ REVIEWED BY R.G./C.EG.



" PROJECT NUMBER___

PROJECT NAME
GOUNTY

Monitoring Well Detail

330008-31

Proficignt Foods

Alameda

A

 1d|
p\m\\?@ T

WELL PERMIT NO.

NA

I TR R R

Pl

R T LR T A AL LT (T

BRERBERANAUHNRN

P M
PR O TR TATA AT

(¢

o4t

RN AR IR

HAERN

l:.g‘:-{-:'{':'::::':'.::::'."-‘-.....'.'-. e fAu
R R R N R S T S N S N S R N R NI

ANRRRRR
A v 9 ,
! §

BORING / WELL NO. VW-2
TOP OF CASING ELEV. NA
GROUND SURFACE ELEV., N A
DATUM_ NA

EXPLORATORY BORING

a. Total depth
_b. Diameter
Drilling method

WELL CONSTRUCTION

15

12

ft.
in.

Hollow Stem Augers

. Casing length

Material

Schedute 40 PVC

14

ft.

. Diameter

. Perforated length
Perforated interval from
Perforation type
Perforation size
. Surface seal

Seal material

. Backfill
Backfill material

i. Seal

. Depth to top perforations

14 +{o

Machine Slot

.020

Concrete

4

1

ft.

Neat Cement Grout

ft.

Seal material Hydrated Bentonite Pellets

| Gravel pack

Pack matenal

9

ft.

#2/12 Lonestar Sand

EXCELTECH



L}

Monitoring Well Detail

PROJECT NUMBER 330008-31 BORING / WELL NO. VW-3
PROJEGT NAME Proficient Foods TOP OF GASING ELEV. NA
COUNTY Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV, NA
WELL PERMIT NO. N A DATUM NA

k 9]

N
\

0302
R

STt

Sefeieitinied

LELTALATITANL
PP P E AL ol et S ol oL ool Bl B BL Bl B ST AL LT Bl Bt el ST ST ST ST AL L L S AL ) AL al 4

sasatdiatant

LT 1

sfagax,
eI nedeies
L R R R AL L R A L e ded

ARG ANG O AUR RGNS iR ARG

IR tielairivd

TR LR e
i

-.fiﬁi

gy .'g.::{.' bt
PR

BT

2202 ¢0e0e

L]
o
o
Sy
+
o
*u
et
.
Nyt
e
37
)
L]
"
¥
W
o4
{f
et
ot
oy
[+
e
L3
i
¥
i
L4

AT Ti A tlt

P

- g

EXPLORATORY BORING

a. Total depth 15 4
b Diameter .. .. — . . o o~ 12 in
Drilling method Hollow Stem Augers
WELL CONSTRUCTION

¢. Casing length 14 1
Material Schedule 40 PVC

d. Diameter in.

e. Depth to top perforations 9

f. Perforated length 5 __f
Perforated interval from__14__to_ 9 ft.
Perforation type Machine Slot
Perforation size 020 in.

g. Surface seal L
Seal material Concrete

h. Backfill 4 g
Backfill material___Neat Cement Grout

i. Seal 1 4
Seal matenal Concrete

j. Gravel pack 9 g
Pack material #2/12/ Lonestar Sand

EXCELTECH

~



- - Monitoring Well Detalil

i - PROJECT NUMBER 330008-31 BORING / WELL NO. VW-4A
] 1--" PROJECT NAME Proficient Foods TOP OF CASING ELEV. N A
| COUNTY Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV. NA
| wewL ermITNO. __NA DATUM N A
i |
|- 1 EXPLORATORY BORING
- l\‘%\\wq—rﬁ“\\\“‘ a. Total depth _5 o
L1 by [ v b, Diameter . . 2 in
[ " Dritling method Hollow Stem Augers
B WELL CONSTRUCTION
[__i ¢c. Casing length 15 .
Material Schedule 40 PVC
[Lj d. Diameter 2__in.
. a e. Depth to top perforations 10 #.
[i f. Perforated length _ 5
- | Perforated interval from__19_ to_ 10 1t
L Perforation type Machine Slot
e | Perforation size .020 in.
g. Suriace seal 1 1
Seal material Concrete
E h. Backiill 5 &

Backfill material Neat Cement Grout

i. Seal 1 #
Seal material Hydrated Bentonite Pelists

j. Gravel pack B &
Pag:k material # 2112/ Lonestar Sand

g
2 -s_ 4

o
i

EXCELTECH

e— [ ——




- PROJECT NUMBER
PROJECT NAME

. COUNTY

Monitoring Well Detall

330008-31

Proficient Foods

Alameda

WELL PERMIT NO.

E\\‘?‘“&W

k 19l

NA

AN

A

'{:.{.:,(5{.:_':5{ LSty

b
bl g4

A R R R N T R T R R R L N T

‘.:?.'7

RS TR UG N LRGN 14

LI

LR
IR
Rkt

ettt el lsi el el aitifiy

|

]

et O AR et L e L i

Bz

NN\
s_.
1

- "' * { -
e

PRI
AT Ciile
PRI IPII ST

wfax

o~
Sieieieitee

LLCATELifils

Ly

Y]
Lttnadilad adidTile
e e e e Be e ke .(-.f.:{:'(:(:'g?{}(}(.( frlr eyl lyl -(-g.e-(.-'

e el

RILRAT AR

a. Total depth
—— b, Diameter. — -— --

. Casing length

VW-3
N A
NA

BORING / WELL NO.
TOP OF CASING ELEV.
GROUND SURFACE ELEV.
DATUM_ NA

EXPLORATORY BORING

15 4

Drilling method Hollow Stem Augers

WELL CONSTRUCTION
14 4§
Schedule 40 PVC

Material
. Diameter | 2 _in.
. Depth to top perforations g .
f. Perforated length 5

Perforated intervalfrom 14 o 9 .

Perforation type Machine Siot -
Perloration size .020 in.

. Surface seal LR
Seal material Concrete

. Backfill 4 g

Backifill material Neat Cement Grout

i. Seal : Tt
Seal material Concrete
. Gravel pack 9 ¢

Pack material #2712 Lonestar Sand

EXCELTECH



Monitoring Well Detalil

" PROJECT NUMBER 330008-31 BORING / WELL NO. VW-6
PROJECT NAME Profisient Foods TOP OF CASING ELEV. NA
COUNTY Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV. N A
"WELL PERMIT NO. . NA DATUM NA

EXPLORATORY BORING
T\\\\“ a. Total depth 15 .
g

-
Q.

;.\mi.\xw :

)

NHRT — reanea riowsonnms
§ § WELL CONSTRUCTION
e % § h c. Casing length 14 ¢
\ § Material Schedule 40 PVC
§ § d. Diameter 2 in
a § \ e. Depth to top perforations 9 .
c \ \ f. Perforated tength 5 #

Perforated intervalfrom 14 to 9

- I_.

wzee Wi Perforation type Machine Siot
eices e T g
A R Perforation size .020 in.
Y 59y Py
R ia g. Surface seal L 2
B o ,
S Iy bt Seal material Concrete
! [eivAy
2 = A , :
R o s h. Backfill 4 g
e I ey —
i =l Backiill material____Neat Cement Grout
PR P ReaC
e i. Seal 1 g
A .
St Seal matenial Concrete
pearre Kng YATY .
5o E RS :
N M Lere |- Gravel pack 9 ¢
Yoo = Loy [
et e Pack material #2/12 Lonestar Sand
RS S
IEACEY gl (EREE
s =Y -
[
ey SLE5LY
[
Ahasn o

N TR

S
RIS

Lot e

EXCELTECH




